
AGENDA 
 
A public meeting of the City of Altoona Zoning Hearing Board will be held on 
Wednesday, December 10, 2025 at 1:15 p.m. in the 4th Floor Conference Room at 
City Hall, 1301 12th Street, Altoona, Pennsylvania.  
 
3714 Beale Avenue | PSN LLC 
Requesting an expansion of nonconforming use for a 1500SF building addition in a 
Residential Neighborhood A zone, §800-85(E)(5). 
 
300-310 E Walnut Ave | Paul Carnell & Dawn Conner  
Requesting a Special Exception to utilize an existing nonconforming building for 
Commercial Adaptive Reuse in a Residential Neighborhood D zone, §800-29 & 
§800-35. 
 
511-519 N 4th Ave| Clifford A Taylor IV 
Requesting a Special Exception to utilize an existing nonconforming building for a 
Commercial Adaptive Reuse located in a Mixed Use Neighborhood zone, §800-29 
& §800-35. 
 
424-426 E Chestnut Ave| Altoona Land Development LLC 
Requesting a variance to utilize two vacant lots for a solar farm in an Industrial 
Flex zone, §800-29. 
 
3620 Beale Ave | J.S. Bradley Enterprises LLC 
Requesting a Special Exception to utilize an existing nonconforming building for 
Commercial Adaptive Reuse in a Residential Neighborhood A zone, §800-29 & 
§800-35. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 















The Business hours for 300 E Walnut Ave will be working  

Monday thru Friday 9-5 

Saturday 9-12 

 

Going to repair vehicles sale an do towing.  

Have enough parking so we won’t be on street.  

We will have 2 employees.  

 

Dawn Conner 

Paul Carnell 











               

 



















System Loss

ShadingShading: 5.9%: 5.9%Shading: 5.9%

ReflectionReflection: 3.0%: 3.0%Reflection: 3.0%

SoilingSoiling: 2.0%: 2.0%Soiling: 2.0%IrradianceIrradiance: 0.6%: 0.6%Irradiance: 0.6%

TemperatureTemperature: 0.1%: 0.1%Temperature: 0.1%

MismatchMismatch: 7.2%: 7.2%Mismatch: 7.2%

WiringWiring: 0.3%: 0.3%Wiring: 0.3%

ClippingClipping: 0.1%: 0.1%Clipping: 0.1%

InverterInverter: 1.4%: 1.4%Inverter: 1.4%

AC SystemAC System: 0.3%: 0.3%AC System: 0.3%
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Project LocationSystem Metrics

Design Design 1

Module DC
Nameplate

268.40 kW

Inverter AC
Nameplate

250.00 kW
Load Ratio: 1.07

Annual Production 342.5 MWh

Performance Ratio 80.7%

kWh/kWp 1,275.9

Weather Dataset
TMY, 10km Grid (40.55,-78.35), NREL 
(prospector)

Simulator Version
ee137a28ed-871e3ea018-73e4602552-
1050a44778

Project Details

Address 420 E Chestnut Ave, Altoona, PA 16601

Owner Sierra Brunson

Last Modified
Sierra Brunson
a minute ago

Location
(40.52955140485065,
-78.38956471971282) (GMT -5)

AC
Interconnect

Medium Voltage (12.47kV)

Profile Default Commercial

Design 1 Altoona Solar Project 420 E Chestnut Ave, Altoona, PA 16601

Annual Production Report produced by Sierra Brunson



Annual Production

Description Output % Delta

Irradiance
(kWh/m )

Annual Global Horizontal Irradiance 1,376.3 -

POA Irradiance 1,580.1 14.8%

Shaded Irradiance 1,487.1 -5.9%

Irradiance After Reflection 1,442.8 -3.0%

Irradiance After Soiling 1,413.9 -2.0%

Total Collector Irradiance 1,413.7 -0.0%

Energy
(kWh)

Nameplate 379,426.0 -

Output at Irradiance Levels 377,290.9 -0.6%

Output at Cell Temperature Derate 376,931.9 -0.1%

Output after Electrical Mismatch 349,820.6 -7.2%

Optimal DC Output 348,774.2 -0.3%

Constrained DC Output 348,493.4 -0.1%

Inverter Output 343,470.0 -1.4%

Energy to Grid 342,450.3 -0.3%

Temperature Metrics

Avg. Operating Ambient Temp 10.7°C

Avg. Operating Cell Temp 17.5°C

Simulation Metrics

Operating Hours 4,671

Solved Hours 4,671

Pending Hours -

Error Hours -

2

Condition Set

Description Condition Set 1

Weather Dataset TMY, 10km Grid (40.55,-78.35), NREL(prospector) (download)

Solar Angle Location Meteo Lat/Lng

Transposition Model Perez Model

Temperature Model Sandia Model

Temperature Model Parameters

Rack Type a b Temperature Delta

Fixed Tilt -3.56 -0.08 3.0°C

Flush Mount -2.81 -0.05 0.0°C

East-West -3.56 -0.08 3.0°C

Carport -3.56 -0.08 3.0°C

Soiling (%)
J F M A M J J A S O N D

2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

Albedo
J F M A M J J A S O N D

0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2

Rear Mismatch Loss 10% Rear Shading Factor 5%

Module Transparency 0%

Irradiation Variance 5.0%

Cell Temperature Spread 4.0°C

Module Binning Range -2.5% to 2.5%

AC System Derate 0.50%

Component Characterizations

Type Component Characterization Bifacial

Module
DNA-144-BF10-550W
(Aptos Solar)

Spec Sheet
Characterization, PAN

False

Inverter
SG125HV (2021) 
(Sungrow)

Default Characterization N/A

Annual Production Report produced by Sierra Brunson

https://folsom-labs-weather.s3.amazonaws.com//prospector/078354055/9809-tmy.csv.gz?AWSAccessKeyId=AKIAQSO34PNMZF6CFSP3&Signature=6vHHyHSijw4F8zKJbdxWRQ3vV0Q%3D&Expires=1759373890


Production Probability

System Production MWh

P
ro

ba
bi

lit
y

P90 322.0 MWh P50 342.5 MWh

300 325 350 375
0

0.01
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Monthly Shading

Month GHI (kWh/m ) POA (kWh/m ) Shaded (kWh/m ) Nameplate (kWh) Grid (kWh)

January 61.0 92.5 78.5 19,990.2 16,928.5

February 72.4 97.9 89.4 22,782.0 20,883.9

March 113.1 135.3 131.0 33,421.6 32,128.7

April 140.0 151.5 147.1 37,621.7 35,229.3

May 167.8 170.4 164.6 42,027.8 38,602.9

June 168.1 165.4 159.5 40,671.9 36,785.1

July 176.9 176.4 170.0 43,279.2 38,929.2

August 158.2 167.5 161.7 41,277.2 36,919.7

September 117.5 136.0 131.8 33,702.6 30,589.0

October 90.8 119.1 111.6 28,527.8 25,757.7

November 61.2 89.1 77.5 19,762.6 16,550.6

December 49.3 78.9 64.4 16,361.6 13,145.6

2 2 2

Design Wiring Zone

Description Combiner Poles String Size Stringing Strategy

Wiring Zone - 22 - 24 Along Racking

Design BOM

Component Type Quantity

3/0 AWG (Aluminum) AC Home Runs 2

600 MCM (Aluminum) AC Home Runs 1

2 input AC Panels AC Panels 1

SG125HV (2021) Inverters 2

DNA-144-BF10-550W Modules 488

10 AWG (Copper) Strings 22

Annual Production Report produced by Sierra Brunson

Condition Set (Production Probability)

Weather Variability

Datasource 10km Grid (40.55,-78.35), NREL (prospector) - estimated

Annual Variability 4.7%

System Variability

PV Module Modeling Parameters 0.0%

Inverter Efficiency 0.0%

Soiling Mismatch 0.0%

Degradation Estimation 0.0%

Custom Variability 0.0%

Resulting Weather & System Variability 4.7%



Field Segments

Description Racking Orientation Tilt Azimuth Intrarow Spacing Frame Size Frames Modules Power

Field Segment 1 Fixed Tilt Landscape (Horizontal) Module: 25° Module: 180° 7.5 ft 4x1 122 488 268.40 kW

Design Render

Annual Production Report produced by Sierra Brunson



Design Snapshot
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Shading by Field Segment

Description Tilt Azimuth Modules Nameplate Shaded Irradiance AC Energy TOF Solar Access Min TSRF Avg TSRF

Field Segment 1 Module: 25° Module: 180° 488 268.40 kWp 1,487.1 kWh/m 342.45 MWh 98.8% 94.1% 78.1% 93.0%

Totals, weighted By kWp 488 268.40 kWp 1,487.1 kWh/m 342.45 MWh 98.8% 94.1% 78.1% 93.0%

approximate, varies based on inverter performance
based on location Optimal POA Irradiance of 1,598.8 kWh/m  at 36.1° tilt and 182.8° azimuth

2 2 2

2 1

2

1

2 2

Shading Report produced by Sierra Brunson

Shading Heatmap

Design 1 Altoona Solar Project, 420 E Chestnut Ave, Altoona, PA 16601
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Design 1 Altoona Solar Project, 420 E Chestnut Ave, Altoona, PA 16601

System Loss

ShadingShading: 5.9%: 5.9%Shading: 5.9%

ReflectionReflection: 3.0%: 3.0%Reflection: 3.0%

SoilingSoiling: 2.0%: 2.0%Soiling: 2.0%IrradianceIrradiance: 0.6%: 0.6%Irradiance: 0.6%

TemperatureTemperature: 0.1%: 0.1%Temperature: 0.1%

MismatchMismatch: 7.2%: 7.2%Mismatch: 7.2%

WiringWiring: 0.3%: 0.3%Wiring: 0.3%

ClippingClipping: 0.1%: 0.1%Clipping: 0.1%

InverterInverter: 1.4%: 1.4%Inverter: 1.4%

AC SystemAC System: 0.3%: 0.3%AC System: 0.3%

Southeastern Angle

Shading Report produced by Sierra Brunson

Southwestern Angle

Solar Access by Month

Description Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

Field Segment 1 85% 91% 97% 97% 97% 96% 96% 97% 97% 94% 87% 82%

Solar Access, weighted by kWp 84.9% 91.3% 96.8% 97.1% 96.6% 96.4% 96.3% 96.5% 97.0% 93.7% 86.9% 81.6%

AC Power (kWh) 16,928.5 20,883.9 32,128.7 35,229.3 38,602.9 36,785.1 38,929.2 36,919.7 30,589.0 25,757.7 16,550.6 13,145.6





Hello, I am reaching out regarding my property at 3620 Beale Avenue in Altoona, which is 

currently zoned RN-A. The building is a warehouse structure, and adapting it to any use 

permitted under RN-A would require extensive and impractical capital investment due to its 

layout and construction. I am respectfully requesting a variance to allow for a detailing business 

and mixed-use operation. The property has historically supported commercial and light-

industrial uses, including a potato chip production facility, a mechanic shop, and storage. In 

addition, the immediate area includes several existing businesses located next door, across the 

street, and along Beale Ave. My goal is to see this warehouse serve as a space where small 

businesses can grow, while also using the parking lot for community-oriented events that would 

benefit the surrounding neighborhood. Please let me know what documentation or information 

I can provide to help move this process forward smoothly. Thank you for your time and 

consideration.  

 

Sincerely,  

Khristian Delozier 
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